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DEFINITELY DAIRY INGREDIENTS
	· Acidophilus Milk 
· Ammonium Caseinate 
· Butter 
· Butter Fat 
· Butter Oil 
· Butter Solids 
· Buttermilk 
· Buttermilk Powder
· Calcium Caseinate 
· Casein 
· Caseinate (in general)
· Cheese (All animal-based) 
· Condensed Milk 
· Cottage Cheese 
· Cream 
· Curds 
· Custard 
· Delactosed Whey
· Demineralized Whey
· Dry Milk Powder 
· Dry Milk Solids
· Evaporated Milk
	· Ghee (see p109)
· Goat Milk 
· Half & Half 
· Hydrolyzed Casein
· Hydrolyzed Milk Protein 
· Iron Caseinate 
· Lactalbumin 
· Lactoferrin 
· Lactoglobulin 
· Lactose 
· Lactulose 
· Low-Fat Milk
· Magnesium Caseinate 
· Malted Milk 
· Milk
· Milk Derivative 
· Milk Fat 
· Milk Powder 
· Milk Protein 
· Milk Solids 
· Natural Butter Flavor
· Nonfat Milk 
	· Nougat 
· Paneer
· Potassium Caseinate 
· Pudding 
· Recaldent
· Rennet Casein 
· Skim Milk
· Sodium Caseinate 
· Sour Cream 
· Sour Milk Solids 
· Sweetened Condensed Milk 
· Sweet Whey
· Whey
· Whey Powder 
· Whey Protein Concentrate 
· Whey Protein Hydrolysate 
· Whipped Cream
· Whipped Topping
· Whole Milk
· Yogurt 
· Zinc Caseinate  


POTENTIALLY DAIRY INGREDIENTS
· Artificial or Natural Flavors/Flavoring – These are vague ingredients, which may be derived from a dairy source. A few of particular concern are butter, coconut cream, and egg flavors.
· Fat Replacers - Brands such as Dairy-Lo® and Simplesse® are made with milk protein.
· Galactose – This is often a lactose byproduct, but it can also be derived from sugar beets and other gums.
· High Protein or Protein – Ingredients noted with no further details may be derived from milk proteins (casein or whey). This is particularly true in “High Energy” foods. 
· Hydrolyzed Vegetable Protein - The processing phase may use casein, but only trace amounts would likely remain.
· Lactic Acid Starter Culture - These cultures may be prepared by using milk as an initial growth medium. 
· Lactobacillus – This term is noted often as a probiotic. It is in fact bacteria, not a food byproduct, and is named as such for its ability to convert lactose and other simple sugars to lactic acid. Though often utilized in milk products to create lactic acid, on its own, this ingredient is not always a concern. However, in some cases it may have been cultured or produced on dairy, and thus have the potential to contain trace amounts.
· Margarine - Milk proteins are in most brands, though not all. 
· Prebiotics – A newcomer on the digestive health scene, these are indigestible carbohydrates. They are quite different from probiotics, which are living microorganisms. Prebiotics, such as galacto-oligosaccharides, lactosucrose, lactulose and lactitol may be derived from milk-based foods.
RARELY DAIRY INGREDIENTS
· Calcium or Sodium Stearoyl Lactylate – Stearoyl lactylates are derived from the combination of lactic acid (See any potential concerns with lactic acid below) and stearic acid. They are generally considered non-dairy and safe for the lactose intolerant and milk allergic (again, see below). However, the stearic acid may be animal derived, which could be a concern for vegans.
· Calcium, Sodium, or Potassium Lactate - Lactates are salts derived from the neutralization of lactic acid, and are rarely a dairy concern. For example, it was noted that the lactate found in one brand of orange juice was made from sugar cane.
· Caramel Color – Anything with caramel in its title may sound like a dairy red flag, but caramel color is typically derived from corn syrup and occasionally from potatoes, wheat, or other carbohydrate sources. While lactose is a permitted carbohydrate in the production of caramel color, it is rarely, if ever used. 
· Lactic Acid – Lactic acid is created via the fermentation of sugars, and can be found in many dairy-free and/or vegan foods. Most commercially used lactic acid is fermented from carbohydrates, such as cornstarch, potatoes or molasses, and thus dairy-free. Though lactic acid can be fermented from lactose, its use is generally (I said generally; where concerned, always check with the manufacturer) restricted to dairy products, such as ice cream and cream cheese. 
SURPRISINGLY DAIRY-FREE INGREDIENTS



· 
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· Calcium Propionate 
· Calcium Carbonate
· Calcium Citrate
· Calcium Phosphate
· Cocoa Butter 
· Cocoa Powder 
· Coconut Butter
· Coconut Cream
· Cream of Coconut
· Cream of Tartar 
· Creamed Honey
· Fruit Butter (Apple, Pumpkin, etc)
· Glucono Delta-Lactone
· Lecithin Oleoresin 
· Malted Barley or other Grain-Based Malts
· Malt Liquor
· Malt Vinegar
· Milk Thistle
· Nut Butters (Peanut, Almond, etc.)
· Shea Butter 

	Hidden Dairy 

	



	There are the obvious dairy foods such as cow’s milk (chocolate, whole, skim, malted, evaporated, etc.), buttermilk, half and half, cream, butter, cheese, ice cream, milk shakes, and yogurt. However, did you know that the majority of processed foods also contain dairy? Some are fairly easy to spot, such as that good old macaroni and cheese or creamy ranch salad dressing. But milk proteins and lactose, the main culprits of milk allergies and lactose intolerance respectively, often lurk in some of the strangest places. Below we have a partial list of manufactured foods where dairy ingredients may be hiding, check out it out, we guarantee a few will surprise you! If you are in love with some of these foods, don’t despair. We have some Dairy Ingredient lists for your own investigation, and downloadable Product Lists, which includes dairy free foods in several of these categories. 
Artificial Sweeteners – Darn, I guess we will have to suffer with real sugar! Some artificial sweeteners are derived from dairy foods. 
Baby Formula - Read the labels carefully on this one. Babies can have much more severe allergic reactions to milk than adults.
Bakery Goods – This is a hard one to verify, although many fresh bakery goods do come labeled with ingredients. 
Baking Mixes (cakes, biscuits, pancakes, etc.) – Read up, there are some okay brands. 
Bath Products (shampoo, conditioner, soap, etc.) – Okay, so these are not food items, but those who tend to have skin reactions to milk products (i.e. eczema) may want to avoid topical application. 
Bread – Whey is a common preservative in breads. Also, other milk proteins and possibly cheese or butter may be included, depending on the type and brand. 
Breath Mints – Not all, but a few do contain casein related ingredients. 
Candy – Much of the candy world (of the non-chocolate variety) is free game from a dairy free point of view, not from a health perspective of course, but there are a few to watch out for. 
Canned Tuna Fish – Some contain hydrolized caseinate, check out our Product List for the good ones. 
Caramel – This is a highly suspicious food and ingredient. It may either be made from sugar and water or milk. 
Cereal - Dry and instant cereals vary significantly in ingredients. Even the same type of cereal may contain milk ingredients in the brand name, but not in the generic version. 
Chewing Gum – Okay, now this is a weird one. Some brands do actually contain milk protein ingredients. 
Chicken Broth – Several brands use milk proteins or solids. 
Chocolate – Milk chocolate is a given, but some semi-sweet and dark chocolate brands have milk ingredients as well. Luckily the better tasting ones don't, check our Product List for some excellent dairy free chocolates. 
Chocolate Drinks – Even the non-milk varieties frequently have some dairy to beef them up. 
Coffee Whiteners / Creamers - Well, something has to make them white and creamy. 
Cookies & Crackers – Often the most processed foods of them all. 
Cream Liqueurs – These may possess solid milk ingredients or caseinates. 
Custard / Pudding – Most contain milk products, although a few are dairy free. 
Drugs / Medications - Lactose is used as the base for more than 20 percent of prescription drugs and about 6 percent of over-the-counter medicines and vitamins. 
Eggnog - Try some soy-nog, or make an at home version with other "milk" alternatives. 
Fat Replacers - Some are derived from milk, such as Simplesse® & Dairy-Lo®.
Fondues - Isn't this the word the Swiss use for cheese? 
Fried Foods – The breading on fried foods can contain many mysterious substances. Also, cheese is commonly added for flavor and texture. 
Ghee - This is technically pure butter fat, no proteins or sugars, but some argue that trace amounts may still linger. 
Goat’s Milk – Although slightly different, goat’s milk has proteins similar in structure to cow’s milk proteins, and thus is often an allergen for those with cow’s milk allergy. Also, goat’s milk contains a significant amount of lactose, just a touch less than cow’s milk, and thus not suitable for those with lactose intolerance. 
Granola & Nutrition Bars - Just like cookies, various milk additives could be in there. 
Gravies - Some utilize milk ingredients for flavor and texture. 
Hot Cocoa Mix - The best varieties are pure cocoa and sugar, but some have milk ingredients added for a creamier drink. 
Hot Dogs - What isn't in hot dogs? (Valuable note from a viewer: "... kosher hot dogs, i.e. Hebrew National, which don't contain milk ingredients")
Imitation Maple and Other Syrups - Go for the real stuff, it tastes much better! 
Instant Potatoes - Particularly the Au Gratin varieties. 
Kosher Parve Desserts - Most parve foods are okay, but those with highly sensitive milk allergies may have a problem with the desserts. 
Lactose Free Milks - These will still be loaded with milk proteins. 
Lunch Meats & Sausages - Some "meat allergies" are actually dairy allergies in disguise. Lactose and caseinates are common in these foods, as well as ingredient cross-contamination. 
Margarine - Most are not dairy free, and many are rich in hydrogenated oils. 
Meal Replacement / Protein Powders & Beverages – Those instant breakfast mixes and muscle beverages may contain powdered milk, or other milk derived ingredients. 
Peanut Butter - A very few may contain milk solids. 
Potato Chips – Particularly risky among the flavored varieties, although several brands and flavors are dairy free. 
Salad Dressings - Most natural brands have good dairy free flavors. 
Sherbet – This is different from Sorbet (usually dairy free), and usually contains milk/cream. 
Soup - Obviously the creamy varieties, but even some of the tomato and chicken based soups are not dairy free 
Soy “Meat” Products – Those veggie hot dogs, sausages, and patties are also guilty of harboring milk proteins. These products are typically safe for the lactose intolerant, but allergy suffers should read the labels carefully. 
Soy Cheeses - Yep, the very products combating the milk industry often contain milk proteins for a more cheese-like consistency. If you are absolutely certain that you do not have a milk allergy, then the soy cheeses should be okay. Otherwise, be sure to check the ingredients. 
Spice Mixes – Several contain whey powder. 
Whipped Toppings – You know those packages in the dessert section that say “non-dairy topping”. Let’s just say that term is used rather loosely. These products contain casein and are not okay for the milk allergic. 



The above information is copyright Go Dairy Free: The Guide and Cookbook for Milk Allergies, Lactose Intolerance, and Casein-Free Living by Alisa Marie Fleming and GoDairyFree.org. It was created for informational purposes only. Always use due diligence in consumption of manufactured foods where food allergies, sensitivities, or intolerances may be a concern.
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